VILLAGE of CASNOVIA COUNTIES of KENT and MUSKEGON, MICHIGAN

At a regular meeting of the Village Council of the Village of Casnovia, held at the Village Office, 141 North Main Street, within the Village, on the 8th day of January 2024 at 7:31pm

PRESENT: Members: Morris, Kahrs, Frary, Bennitt, Palinski

ABSENT: Members: none

The following ordinance was offered by Member Frary and supported by Member Palinski.

ORDINANCE NO. △ 2023-07

AN ORDINANCE \triangle 2023-07, to amend the established 10-06 ordinance regulating the parking of motor vehicles within the Village of Casnovia, to provide civil infraction penalties for the violation thereof and to rename the ordinance "2023-07 Village of Casnovia Parking of Motor Vehicles." \triangle (Note: The presence of the Delta symbol \triangle before and after a section will denote a change to the ordinance. Delta symbols at the beginning and end of an ordinance signifies entire ordinance revision.)

THE VILLAGE OF CASNOVIA ORDAINS:

△ Section 1. Purpose:

To amend and regulate the Ordinance for the Village of Casnovia Parking of Motor Vehicles previously known as the "The Parking of Motor Vehicles within the Village of Casnovia and to provide civil infraction penalties for violation thereof. "Formerly known as ordinance No. 10-06. This amended ordinance shall be officially known as the "Village of Casnovia Parking of Motor Vehicles."

Section 2. Definitions:

For the purpose of the ordinance, the following definitions shall apply:

- a) Motor vehicles are hereby defined as any wheeled vehicles which are or are intended to be operable as self-propelled vehicles.
- b) Parking vehicles will include those parked on the streetside and those parked between the sidewalk and the street.
- c) Parking of vehicles between the sidewalk and the street is prohibited.

Section 3. Parking:

In order to permit the Village to properly maintain public streets, right of ways, and alleys in the most expedient manner, no person shall park a vehicle on any street, or alley open to public traffic in the Village from November 15 through April 15 between the hours of 02:00 A.M. and 06:00 A.M. Additionally, at no time should any vehicle motorized, or otherwise, be parked in the Right of Way between the Sidewalk and the street.

Section 4. Violation and Penalties:

Violation of this ordinance is a municipal civil infraction, for which the fine shall be not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 for the first offense and not less than \$200 nor more than \$2,500 for subsequent offenses, in the discretion of the Court, and in addition to all of the costs, damages, and expenses provided by law. For purposes of this ordinance, "subsequent offense" means a violation of this ordinance committed by the same person within 12 months of a previous violation of the ordinance for which said person admitted responsibility or was adjudicated to be responsible, provided, however, that offenses committed on subsequent days within a period of one week following issuance of a citation for a first offense shall all be considered separate first offenses. Each day that such violation occurs shall constitute a separate offense.

Section 5. Repealed/Amended Ordinances:

Ordinance No 10-06 is hereby repealed/amended and replaced with Ordinance No. 2023-07

Section 6. Severability:

The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and if any clause, sentence, paragraph, section, or sub-section is declared to be void or ineffective for any reason, it shall not affect any other part or portion hereof.

Section 7. Publication/Effective Date:

A summary of the regulatory effect of this Ordinance shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation, within 15 days after adoption. This Ordinance shall become effective upon such publication. Δ

ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.

AYES: NAYES:	Morris, Kahrs, Frary, Bennitt, Palinsk None
Pamela Manc	11
	
(Clerk Name), Villag	e Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of an ordinance adopted by the Village Council of the Village of Casnovia at a regular meeting held on the date first stated above, and I further certify that public notice of such meeting was given as provided by law.

Pamela Manciu	
(Clerk Name), Village Clerk	